

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----X

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by :
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York :

Petitioners, : **Index # 451825/2019**

-against- : **Hon. Melissa Anne Crane**

ACKERMAN MCQUEEN and NATIONAL RIFLE :
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, :

Respondents. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE NRA'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
RENEW AND REARGUE AND FOR A STAY OF ANY FURTHER DOCUMENT
PRODUCTION IN RESPONSE TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUBPOENA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>LEGAL STANDARD</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	<u>13</u>
I. RENEWAL IS APPROPRIATE BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED FACTS	13
A. AMQ Acquired At Least One Privileged Document Without the NRA’s Knowledge or Consent, And Could Possess Many More.	13
B. Newly Produced Documents Support the NRA’s Position that the “Functional Equivalent” Doctrine Applies to Certain NRA-AMQ Communications.	15
II. REARGUMENT IS APPROPRIATE DUE TO SIGNIFICANT MISAPPREHENSIONS OF FACT AND LAW.	16
A. The Decision Misapprehends Important Facts Regarding AMQ’s Role and the Subpoena’s Scope.	16
B. The Decision Misapprehends the Elements Required For A CPLR 2308 Proceeding, and Awards Relief Not Available Under CPLR 2308.	18
C. The Decision Misconstrues and Misapplies New York Law Regarding Attorney-Client Privilege	19
D. The Decision Wrongly Circumscribes the Work Product Doctrine to Documents Prepared By Counsel—Omitting Documents Prepared By Parties And Their Representatives.	26
E. The Decision Errs In Its Treatment of the NRA’s First Amendment Associational Privilege.	26
III. THE COURT SHOULD STAY ANY FURTHER DOCUMENT PRODUCTION, AND/OR CLARIFY THE DECISION’S <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW PROCEDURE, PENDING RENEWAL AND REARGUMENT.	28
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	<u>29</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Cavagnaro</i> , 4 A.D.2d 878 (2d Dep't 1957).....	28
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Brooks v. Montgomery</i> , No. 95-CV-542, 1996 WL 663972 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 1996)	29
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall</i> , PLC, 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>In re Copper Mkt.</i> 200 F.R.D.....	16, 17, 25
<i>Cosby v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	17
<i>In re Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v Sebastian Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 161079/13, 2019 WL 132534 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 8, 2019).....	20
<i>Dimos v. Stowe</i> , 193 Va. 831 (1952) (Virginia jury instructions describing circumstances that create an agency relationship).....	4
<i>DiPizio Const. Co. v. Erie Canal Harbor Dev. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 762 (4th Dep't 2015).....	15
<i>Ebasco Constructors, Inc. v. A.M.S. Const. Co., Inc.</i> 599 N.Y.S.2d 866 (2d Dep't 1993).....	12
<i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. Schneiderman</i> , 54 N.Y.S.3d 135 (2d Dep't 2017).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n v. Olympia Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. CV2004-4971(NG)(MDG), 2007 WL 1012066 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007).....	14

<i>Fosbre v. Las Vegas Sands Corp.</i> , No. 210CV00765APGGWF, 2016 WL 183476 (D. Nev. Jan. 14, 2016)	25
<i>Frank v. Morgans Hotel Grp. Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 154100/2016, 2020 WL 217702 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 13, 2020).....	24
<i>Gama Aviation Inc. v. Sandton Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , 951 N.Y.S.2d 519 (1st Dep't 2012)	21, 22
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 63 N.Y.S.3d (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017)	16, 22, 23
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 79 N.Y.S.3d 7 (1st Dep't. 2018)	22, 23
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated March 20, 2013</i> , No. 13-Mc-189 2014 WL 2998527 (S.D.N.Y Jul, 2, 2014)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas 04-124-03 and 04-124-05</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>H-B Ltd. P'ship v. Wimmer</i> , 220 Va. 176 (1979)	4
<i>In re Lanza</i> , 163 N.Y.S.2d 576 (Sup. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 N.Y.S.2d 534 (1st Dep't 1957).....	13
<i>Lehman Bros. Intl. v. AG Fin. Prods., Inc.</i> , 2016 NY Slip Op 30187(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>In re Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Luna v. Port Auth.</i> , 21 AD3d 324 (1st Dep't 2005)	12
<i>Lust v. Animal Logic Entm't US</i> , No. CV1700308JAKAFMX, 2018 WL 5880753 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018)	16
<i>Mansueto v. Worster</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 691 (2d Dep't 2003).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Lord & Taylor, M-3980, M-4043</i> , 1995 N.Y.App. Div. LEXIS 9065 (1st Dep't 1996).....	28
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04 MD 1653(LAK)(HBP), 2006 WL 3592936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec, 1, 2006).....	14

<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 368 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	21
<i>People v. Osorio</i> , 550 N.Y.S.2d 612 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	19, 20
<i>People v. Osorio</i> , 75 NY2d 80 (1989)	19, 21
<i>Republic Gear Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 381 F.2d 551 (2d Cir.1967).....	14
<i>Rice v. Rice</i> , 288 A.D.2d 112 (1st Dep't 2011)	5
<i>Sackman v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Schnell v. Schnell</i> , 550 F.Supp. 650 (S.D.N.Y.1982)	14
<i>Schulhof v. Jacobs</i> , 70 N.Y.S.3d 462 (1st Dep't 2018)	4
<i>Taft v. Lesko</i> , 182 AD2d 1008 (3d Dep't 1992)	12
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 31335(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 809 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir.1987), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , 488 U.S. 907 (1988).....	14
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>In re Von Wiegen</i> , 105 A.D.2d 593 (3d Dep't 1984)	28
Statutes	
Estates, Powers and Trusts Law, and the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law	18
Morton Act and the Donnelly Act	18
Other Authorities	
CPLR 2201.....	28

CPLR 2221.....12
CPLR 2308.....1, 7 , 18, 19
CPLR 3101.....21, 26
CPLR 4502.....13
